



**M/s Salus Pharmaceuticals and others
vs. Union of India**

Cr. MMO No. 930 of 2023

18.11.2024 Present: Mr. Hakam Bhardwaj, Advocate, vice Mr. Anuj Nag, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, Central Government Counsel, for respondent/UOI.

Reply has not been filed, however, it was the last opportunity. The perusal of the order dated 13.09.2023 shows that the proceedings pending before learned Judicial Magistrate First Class, Nalagarh, District Solan, H.P. were ordered to be stayed and thereafter the petitioners are not arguing the matter and seeking adjournments after adjournments, which shows that the sole purpose of the petitioners was to obtain the stay and thereafter not to proceed with the matter. Hence, in these circumstances, the order dated 13.09.2023 stands vacated.

Be listed for hearing in due course.

**(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge**

18th November, 2024
(Nikita)